

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT II

RECEIVED
08-25-2015
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

Appeal No. 2015AP000993 - CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

HEATHER L. STEINHARDT,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON REVIEW OF A DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF ENTERED ON APRIL 30,
2015, AND A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED ON JUNE 23, 2014, IN THE CIRCUIT
COURT FOR OZAUKEE COUNTY, HON. SANDY A.
WILLIAMS PRESIDING.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

John A. Pray
State Bar No. 01019121

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

Criminal Appeals Project
Frank J. Remington Center
Univ. of Wisconsin Law School
975 Bascom Mall
Madison, WI 53706
(608) 263-7461

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Argument.....	1
I. Steinhardt’s Convictions for Failure to Act and 1 st Degree Sexual Assault of a Child are Multiplicitous.....	1
II. Steinhardt did not relinquish her right to assert a multiplicity claim by pleading no contest.	4
Conclusion.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>State v. Carol M.D.</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 162, 542 N.W.2d 476 (1994).....	2
<i>State v. Eisch</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 26, 291 N.W.2d 800 (1980).....	2
<i>State v. Kelty</i> , 2006 WI 101, 294 Wis. 2d 62, 716 N.W.2d 886	3-4
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W. 238	1-2

Wisconsin Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 948.02	1, 7
